MM & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000454), appointed by the 
Board of Directors of the Company as Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company, as applicable, for the financial 
year 2025-2026, amounting to ₹85,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes as approved by the Board of Directors be 
and is hereby ratified.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things 
and to take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to this resolution.”

[...]

from the Financial Year 2025 till the expiry of tenure in case of no profits or inadequate profits calculated in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of the Act and on such terms and conditions, as follows:

1.	 Gross Salary per month:

Gross Salary: Rs. 25,00,000/- per month (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh only), with annual and/or special increments of up to a maximum limit 
of 10%, as may be decided by the Board on the recommendation of the NRCC, in accordance with applicable laws.

2.	 Commission on Profits, as decided by the Board of Directors upon the recommendations of NRCC.

[...]

of the Company (Key Managerial Person)  from April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2028, as remuneration paid/payable during/from the Financial 
Year 2025 till the expiry of tenure in case of no profits or inadequate profits calculated in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Act 
and on such terms and conditions, as follows:

1. 	 Gross Salary per month:

Gross Salary: Rs. 8,64,000/- per month (Rupees Eight Lakh Sixty-Four Thousand only), with annual and/or special increments of up to a 
maximum limit of 10%, as may be decided by the Board on the recommendation of the NRCC, in accordance with applicable laws.

2. 	 Commission on Profits, as decided by the Board of Directors upon the recommendations of NRCC.

[...]

of the Company (Key Managerial Person)  from April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2028, as remuneration paid/payable during/from the Financial 
Year 2025 till the expiry of tenure in case of no profits or inadequate profits calculated in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Act 
and on such terms and conditions, as follows:

1. 	 Gross Salary per month:

Gross Salary: Rs. 8,64,000/- per month (Rupees Eight Lakh Sixty-Four Thousand only), with annual and/or special increments of up to a 
maximum limit of 10%, as may be decided by the Board on the recommendation of the NRCC, in accordance with applicable laws.

2. 	 Commission on Profits, as decided by the Board of Directors upon the recommendations of NRCC.

[...]

during/from the Financial Year 2025 till the expiry of tenure in case of no profits or inadequate profits calculated in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of the Act and on such terms and conditions, as follows:

1. 	 Gross Salary per month:

Gross Salary: Rs. 7,06,010/- per month (Rupees Seven Lakh Six Thousand Ten only), with annual and/or special increments of up to a 
maximum limit of 8%, as may be decided by the Board on the recommendation of the NRCC, in accordance with applicable laws.

2. 	 Perquisites and allowances:

House Rent Allowance: 45% of Basic

[...]

appointment and remuneration of M/s MM & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000454) as Cost Auditors of the Company to 
carry out the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2025 at a remuneration of ₹ 85,000/- (Rupees Eighty 
Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors has to be ratified by the members of the Company.

[...]

year 2029-2030, subject to approval of the Members at the Annual General Meeting.

The terms and conditions of the appointment of M/s. TVA & Co. LLP include a tenure of five (5) consecutive financial years, commencing from 
financial year 2025-2026 to financial year 2029-2030, at a remuneration of  2,50,000/- (Rupee Two Lakh Fifty Thousand only) for FY 2025-2026 and 
as may be mutually agreed between the Board and the Secretarial Auditors for Subsequent years.

Additional fees for statutory certifications and other professional services will be determined separately by the management, in consultation with